Whittier Whittier, CA June 12, 2012 16,100
Caribbean Sunnyvale, CA July 3, 2012 33,718

2012 Acquisitions $ 108,318

The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the Company�s results of operations or financial condition
would have been assuming the acquisition of properties had occurred at the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it indicative of the
Company�s results of operations or financial condition for future periods. In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects
of these transactions have been made. The unaudited pro forma financial information and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction
with the Company�s financial statements included on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the three months ended March 31, 2012.

11

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

12

Terreno Realty Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2012

(in thousands � except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

Terreno Realty
Corporation (1) Garfield (2) Caribbean (3)

Other
Transactions (4)

Pro Forma
Terreno Realty

Corporation
ASSETS
Investments in real estate, net $ 264,660 $ 52,400 $ 33,718 $ 16,100 $ 366,878
Cash and cash equivalents 16,778 (8,400) (718) 149 7,809
Restricted cash 2,185 �  �  1,100 3,285
Deferred financing costs, net 1,542 �  �  431 1,973
Other assets, net 4,964 �  �  �  4,964

Total assets $ 290,129 $ 44,000 $ 33,000 $ 17,780 $ 384,909

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Credit facility $ �  $ 44,000 $ 33,000 $ (66,271) $ 10,729
Term loan payable 10,050 �  �  �  10,050
Mortgage loans payable 58,021 �  �  39,780 97,801
Security deposits 1,946 �  �  �  1,946
Intangible liabilities, net 841 �  �  �  841
Accounts payable and other liabilities 7,013 �  �  �  7,013

Total liabilities 77,871 44,000 33,000 (26,491) 128,380
Commitments and contingencies
Equity
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock: $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, and 1,840,000 shares issued and
outstanding �  �  �  44,271 44,271
Common stock: $0.01 par value, 400,000,000 shares
authorized, and 13,413,473 shares issued and
outstanding 132 �  �  �  132
Additional paid-in capital 221,512 �  �  �  221,512
Accumulated deficit (9,386) �  �  �  (9,386)

Total stockholders� equity 212,258 �  �  44,271 256,529

Total liabilities and equity $ 290,129 $ 44,000 $ 33,000 $ 17,780 $ 384,909

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

12

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

13

Terreno Realty Corporation

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

(1) Represents the unaudited historical consolidated balance sheet of Terreno Realty Corporation (the �Company�) as of March 31, 2012. See
the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended March 31, 2012.

(2) Reflects the acquisition of Garfield as if it had occurred on March 31, 2012 for approximately $52.4 million. The acquisition was funded

[…]

$44.3 million after deducting the underwriting discount and other estimated offering expenses of approximately $1.7 million. The
proceeds were used to pay down the credit facility.

� The acquisition of Whittier as if it had occurred on March 31, 2012 for approximately $16.1 million. The acquisition was funded by
borrowings under the Company�s credit facility.

� The $39.8 million non-recourse mortgage loan as if the transaction had occurred on March 31, 2012. The mortgage loan has a fixed
annual interest rate of 3.65%, matures on March 5, 2020 and is secured by mortgages on three of the Company�s properties. The
Company paid approximately $0.4 million in deferred financing costs related to this mortgage loan and approximately $1.1 million
of the loan proceeds were recorded as restricted cash due to holdbacks for leasing reserves. The loan proceeds were used to pay down
the credit facility and for general business purposes.

13

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

14

Terreno Realty Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(in thousands � except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

Terreno Realty
Corporation (1)

2012
Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Terreno
Realty

Corporation
REVENUES
Total revenues $ 6,606 $ 2,071 (2) $ �  $ 8,677

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Property operating expenses 1,908 418 (2) �  2,326
Depreciation and amortization 1,825 577 (2) �  2,402
General and administrative 1,415 �  �  1,415
Acquisition costs 714 �  (714) (3) �

Total costs and expenses 5,862 995 (714) 6,143

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest and other income 1 �  �  1
Interest expense, including amortization (1,012) �  (437) (4) (1,449)

Total other income and expenses (1,011) �  (437) (1,448)

Net (loss) income (267) 1,076 277 1,086
Preferred stock dividends �  �  (891) (5) (891)

Net (loss) income available to common stockholders $ (267) $ 1,076 $ (614) $ 195

Net loss available to common stockholders per share $ (0.02) $ 0.01

Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding 12,686,573 562,885 (6) 13,249,458

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations.

14

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

15

Terreno Realty Corporation

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

(1) Represents the unaudited historical consolidated operations of Terreno Realty Corporation (the �Company�) for the three months ended

[…]

2012 Acqusitions $ 2,071 $ 418 $ 577 $ �

(3) Reflects the adjustment to acquisitions costs as if the 2012 Acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2011.
(4) Reflects the adjustment to interest expense as if the $39.8 million non-recourse mortgage loan at a fixed annual interest rate of 3.65% and

draws of approximately $10.7 million on the Company�s credit facility at an interest rate of 2.75% had occurred on January 1, 2011.
(5) Reflects the adjustment to preferred stock dividends as if the 7.75% Series A Preferred Stock offering of 1,840,000 shares at a price per

share of $25.00 had occurred on January 1, 2011.
(6) Reflects the adjustment to the basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding as if the follow-on offering of 4,061,853

shares of common stock at a price per share of $14.25 had occurred on January 1, 2011.

15

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

16

Terreno Realty Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands � except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

Terreno Realty
Corporation (1)

2011
Acquisitions

2012
Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Terreno
Realty

Corporation
REVENUES
Total revenues $ 17,502 $ 6,050 (2) $ 8,517 (2) $ �  $ 32,069

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Property operating expenses 6,330 1,165 (2) 1,734 (2) �  9,229
Depreciation and amortization 4,899 1,558 (2) 2,322 (2) �  8,779
General and administrative 5,407 �  �  �  5,407
Acquisition costs 1,981 �  �  (1,981) (3) �

Total costs and expenses 18,617 2,723 4,056 (1,981) 23,415

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest and other (expense) (2) �  �  �  (2)
Interest expense, including amortization (2,612) (518) (2) �  (1,747) (4) (4,877)

Total other income and expenses (2,614) (518) �  (1,747) (4,879)

Net (loss) income (3,729) 2,809 4,461 234 3,775
Preferred stock dividends �  �  �  (3,565) (5) (3,565)

Net (loss) income available to common
stockholders $ (3,729) $ 2,809 $ 4,461 $ (3,331) $ 210

Net loss available to common stockholders per
share $ (0.41) $ 0.02

Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Common
Shares Outstanding 9,161,805 4,061,853 (6) 13,223,658

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations.

16

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

17

Terreno Realty Corporation

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(Unaudited)

(1) Represents the audited historical consolidated operations of Terreno Realty Corporation (the �Company�) for the year ended December 31,